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program. Continuation of these programs _b_e contingent o_n t_hLe availability of 
federal funds. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 

_1_ 
effective Q m_x refunds o_r rebates p_21ic_l affl June §_(§ 1999. 

Presented to the governor April 20, 2000 

Signed by the governor April 24, 2000, 1:51 p.m. 

CHAPTER 443-H.F.No. 2757 
An act relating to energy; regulating a state mandate requiring certain electric energy to be 

generated by using biomass as a fuel; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216B.2424, 
subdivisions 3, 5, and by adding subdivisions. 

BE IT ‘ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 2l6B.2424, subdivision 3, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 3. FUEL EXEMPTION. Over the duration of the contract of a biomass 
power facility selected to satisfy the mandate in subdivision 5, fuel sources that are not 
biomass may be used to satisfy up to 25 percent of the fuel requirements of a biomass 
power facility selected to satisfy the biomass power mandate in subdivision 5, except 
tfl agricultural crop wastes, such as oat hulls, may be used to satisfy more than 25 
percent of me f1HTeq11irementTc)F a~1§)\x/—«=,r—f_a«5i_1it—3I§a1.:§c?ted_to satisfyE—lioTna_s._s 
power mandatefiubdivision 5 En; wastes are co-fired with me fuel auTh_orized for 
the facility. A bidmass power facTliTy-‘selected_to— satisfy th?r.n_aHateTr1 subdivisiorfi 
ago may use fuel sources that are not biomass during any period when biomass fuel 
sources are not reasonably available to the facility due to any circumstances 
constituting an act of God. Fuel sources that are not biomass used during such a period 
of biomass fuel source unavailability shall not be counted toward the 25 percent 
exemption provided in this subdivision. For purposes of this subdivision, “act of God” 
means any natural disaster or other natural phenomenon of an exceptional, inevitable, 
or irresistible character, including, but not limited to, flood, fire, drought, earthquake, 
and crop failure resulting from climatic conditions, infestation, or disease. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216B .2424, subdivision 5, is amended to 
read:

' 

Subd. 5. MANDATE. (a) A public utility, as defined in section 2l6B.02, 
subdivision 4, that operates a—nuclear—powered electric generating plant within this 
state must construct and operate, purchase, or contract to construct and operate (1) by 
December 31, 1998, 50 megawatts of electric energy installed capacity generated by 
farm-grown closed—1oop biomass scheduled to be operational by December 31, 2001; 
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and (2) by December 31, 1998, an additional 75 megawatts of installed capacity so 
generated scheduled to be operational by December 31, 2002. (_)_t_' the _l_2_5 megawatts 

of biomass electricity installed capacity required under this subdivifin, no more@ 
50 megawatts _o_f capacity may be provided by z_1 fa<§]i_ty E uses pohltry litter§ 
its primary f_1ie_l source and anfiuclffacility: (i)~fieed n_ot use bifiss that comics 
with the definition in sul3~cl§/isionT(ii) must enterhr-tb_a contract with thefiblic utility rT@ capacity, that has an av<;e1g:]p—11r_cl1aEgriTper megaw?hou—r—c;/gthe life 
o—f_the contract tham éifiafio or less than the average purchase price-pe1:ne_gawaE 
REF over the Tie E c§)1iTra—cTirT_c_o11—tracts approved by the pufiic utilities 

$—rrlrr1§sfc>nbefcE Ahpril-.1‘, 2000, t_o satisfy Q13 mandate of this sgt-ionri,-a'n—d fig tg 
contract with the public utilities commission prior t_o Septe—rnb?L 2000; and sucm 
capacity mgtbe scheduled to he operational—WDecember E, 20(TO—f% total 125 
megawatts of biomass electn: energy installeclcapacity required under this section, no 
more than 75 megawatts may be provided by a single project. Of the 75 megawatts of 
biomass electric energy installed capacity required under clause (2), no more than 25 
megawatts of this capacity may be provided by a St. Paul district heating and cooling 
system cogeneration facility utilizing waste wood as a primary fuel source. The St. 
Paul district heating and cooling system cogeneration facility need not use biomass that 
complies with the definition in subdivision 1. The public utility must accept and 
consider on an equal basis with other proposals a proposal to satisfy the requirements 
of this section that includes a project that exceeds the megawatt capacity requirements 
of either clause (1) or (2) and that proposes to sell the excess capacity to the public 
utility orto other purchasers. ' 

(b) lf_a utility files a contract with the commission for electric energy 
installai capacity g1at—p?_s_ pcmltry litter asiTs_pr_i—r_nar*y fi1_e_l' sourc:tl1_e commission 
must do a preliminary review of the <:()Tract tr? determine if it meets the purchase price 
criter1'ja-provided in paragraph (a),_clause (ii), of this subdiw/Hisilon. The~§r_nmission'shall 
perform its review and advisefie parties of its detennination withi—n 30 d_a}§ of_iiTr1g 

gr E. a—c—ontract b37a_ public utfity, 13‘ pubfcfiility E submitby Se1)_t<3mber E 2000, 
a revised contractT_o—address th_e commission’s preliminary determination. 

(c) The commission'sha‘ll finally approve, modify, or disapprove no later than July 
1, 205 a_T"comracts subnfiéd by 3 public utility § orseptember 1, §6()6T_o§_étE 
mandate ’s_e3 ggrt_h 39 th_is subdivision. 

' 
_ 7 

(d): if a public utility subject t_o this section exercises an option t_o increase me 
generating capacity of 2_1 project in a ccfract approved by @_commission gig t_oE 
eifective date of this_act to sat_is?y the mandate in this subdivision, me public utility 
must notifiy‘tl1e—c(E_mi_s-s-io_r1 by Septgnber 1, 2000-, at it has exercised the option and 
irlaide in the—notice the am_o-unt of additional mega—vva_ttsto be gener2?:d undertT_e 
option 'eErc—ised. Anynreview by the commission of Q‘: proj_ecT_a£er exercise of s_u<fl 
Q option‘ s_lr::1l_l p§B_§;g Q £?s;a__rn_e criteria usil_t_o review the existing contfict. 

_- 
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216B.2424, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

New language is indicated by underline, ‘deletions by
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Subd. 6. REMAINING MEGAWATT COMPLIANCE PROCESS. Q) I_f Eire 
remain megawatts of biomass power generating capacity to fulfill the mandate in 
subdivision 5 afterfire commission has taken final action on all contracts filed 6; 
September 1,2000, b.§7a public utility_this subdivision govern_s @ compliarice_ 
t_lE biomassbenergy mandate subdivismn-§ subject t_o th_e requirements o_f subdivision 
7. 

(b) To the extent r_r_o_t inconsistent subdivision, th_e provisions o_f 
subdivisions E g 5 g _5_ apply t_o proposals subject t_o subdivision. 

(c) A public utility must submit proposals to the commission to complete the 
bioma_ss mandate. The cornfission shall require awpublic utility subject to this sectihon 
to issue a request fcfiompetitive prcEo_s‘als for projects Q electric generfiifitilizing 
Eomassfias defined in paragraph (f) of tlfi subdivision to provide the remaining 
megawatts‘ of the mandate. The comT1im$n shall set 3? expedited schedule for 
submission E proposals to tlrmlity, selection lytlreirtility of proposals or projetfi 
negotiation Fr contracts,—an_c1_review by the corn_m?s—ion of the contracts or projects 
submitted b_y_@ utility tcrfi comrrris_sic>F 

—_ — —— 

g_i_) Notwithstanding th_e provisions of subdivisions l t2 5 but subject to the 
provisions o_f subdivision 1 z_t Elfl E existing facility proposed urrdefthis subdivisfi 
that is fueled either b_y biomass or by co-firing biomass with non-biom_a§ may satisfy 
tlr—en—randate section. Such: Ecility need not u_se l3i—oiriass that complies}/ith the 
d—tafinition in subdivision 1 i_f itwuses bi6?iTaEs7?s defined in Efagraph (n7>TtEi§ 
subdivisior: Generating capacity produced by coiring of bio_mass that is operatioirfi 
as 9f the effective <i_at_e o_f act _d_C£§ _n_o_T_r£et the requirementmthe mandate, 
gccept E additional co—firing cTacity added at flefisting facility afTert—h_e effective 
date of this act may be used to satisfy this mandate. Only the number? megawatts of 
@aJtyFt{?éci1"i‘t§ whfiéciiires bioiTiE{ss that a_re directrfitti-ibutab1"e"to the bioma’s's 
and that become operational after the effectir/—e date of this act count tdwafi meeting Eé‘t»i"o?nttTn‘afi£1Eé"inTrii§§eToH."'—‘——‘“""_“_"__— 

(_e2 Nothing subdivision precludes at facility proposed and approved under 
this subdivision from using fLe1 sources fiat are E biomass compliance with 
subdivision

‘ 

Q Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision _1_, for proposals subject to this 
subdivision, “biomass” infides farm-gro_wn closed—loop bidmass, agricultural v\Este—s, 
including animal, poultry, and plant wastes, arid waste wood, including chipped wood, 
bark, brush, residue wood, @ sawdust. 

L) Nothing subdivision alfects any way contracts entered mt_o § 9:E 
effective date p_f fit _t2 satisfy t_lE mandate subdivision

' 

(h) Nothing in this subdivision requires a public utility to retrofit its own power 
plantfior the pu—r-p(>s—e of co—firing biornass_fue1, nor is a_utility pr§1ibit—ed from 
retrofitting i_ts—own power_plants for the purposaf coffinmgfibiomass fuel to meefi 
requirementgifrfi subdivision._ 

—— _ 1 _ j— 
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Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216B.2424, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read»: 

Subd. 7. EFFECT ON EXISTING PROJECTS. The commission may not 
approve a project proposed after me elfective dat_e o_f which would have E 
adverse impact E t_lE ability g a project approved before th_e eflective date of this act 
t_o obtain Q adequate supply g tf E source designated Q the proja _ —— 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 2l6B.2424, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. 8. AGRICULTURAL BIOMASS REQUIREMENT. Of the 125 mega- 
watts mandated in subdivision E a_t least 75 megawatts pfge generafigT21rfi:—i_t§@ 
fienerated by -facilities that use agrTulE-ral biomass as E principal fuel source. F_or 
firposes of th_is subdivisfi, agricultural biomass includes pl1l_y farm?ro‘wn closed- 
loop biom:ss—and agricultural waste, including animal, poultry, and plant Wastes.E 
Wposes of thfiubdivision, principal fuel source means .a fuel so-—l1rce that satisfies at 
least 75 finger-it of the fuel requiremgs of an electric_ pTvver gener_z1Eng.facilit; Wag in this sE3cfiisi—oh_ is intended to —e-xpgnd the fuel source requirements of 
subdivisicm 

_ _ — ~_ _ 
Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 to 5 are effective the day following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 20, 2000 

Signed by the governor April 24, 2000, 1:55 p.m. 

CHAPTER 444—S.F.N0. 3169 
An act relating to family law; providing for parenting plans; clarifying the procedure for 

obtaining custody and parenting time when a recognition of parentage has been executed; 
altering the standards for modifying physical custody; changing certain terminology; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 15.87; 119A.37; 124D.23, subdivision 8; 256L.01, subdivision 
3a; 257.54]; 257.75, subdivision 3; 257A.01, subdivision 2; 257A.03, subdivision 2; 480.30, 
subdivision 1; 494.015, subdivision 1; 517.08, subdivision 1c; 518.003, subdivision 3, and by 
adding a subdivision; 518.131, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 7, and by adding a subdivision; 518.156; 
518.157, subdivisions 1 and 3; 518.165, subdivision 1; 518.175, subdivisions 1, 1a, 2, 3, 5, 6, and 
8; 518.1751; 518.176, subdivision 2; 518.177; 518.179, subdivision 1; 518.18; 518.612; 518.619, 
subdivision 1; 518.68, subdivisions 1 and 2; 518B.01, subdivisions 4, 6, and 8; 519.11, 

subdivision Ia; 609.26, subdivision 2; 629.341, subdivision 3; and 631.52, subdivision 1; 

Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, sections 11911.45; 257.66 subdivision 3; 494.03; 518.155; 
518.165, subdivision 2; 518.178; 518.551, subdivision 5," 609.26, subdivision 1; and 626.556, 
subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 518. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeutr
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